

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**  
**Nos. 22-0259**

---

BRIAN HORA and GREGG HORA, Individually and On Behalf Of  
Hora Farms, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

KEITH HORA Individually and In His Capacity As A Shareholder,  
Director, and Officer of Hora Farms, Inc. and as Trustee of the Celeste  
N. Hora Trust; KURT HORA; HEATHER HORA; HK FARMS, INC.;  
and HORA FARMS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Washington County,  
Business Court Case No. EQEQ006366,  
The Honorable Sean McPartland

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT KEITH  
HORA**

(Oral Submission Requested)

---

Stephen J. Holtman, AT0003594  
Abram V. Carls, AT0011818  
SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER BERGMAN PLC  
115 3rd Street SE, Suite 1200  
Cedar Rapids IA 52401-1266  
Telephone: 319-366-7641  
Facsimile: 319-366-1917  
[sholtman@spmbllaw.com](mailto:sholtman@spmbllaw.com)  
[acarls@spmbllaw.com](mailto:acarls@spmbllaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT KEITH HORA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ GRAIN THEFT ALLEGATIONS AFTER HEARING ALL THE EVIDENCE—KURT DID NOT STEAL CORN .....	20
A.    Preservation of Error .....	20
B.    Scope of Review.....	20
C.    Argument .....	21
II.   THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS AFFIRMING THE DISMISSAL OF ALL FIDUCIARY CLAIMS AGAINST KEITH.....	25
A.    Preservation of Error .....	25
B.    Scope of Review.....	26
C.    Argument .....	26
1. Standard for Director and Officer Liability Under Iowa Law, and The Distinction Between The Duty Of Care And The Duty Of Loyalty.....	26
2. Keith Overwhelmingly Established Fairness In His Transactions With Hora Farms .....	29

3. “The Court Does Not Find That Keith Acted In Bad Faith, Dishonestly Or With Intention To Harm HFI.” .....	35
i) Plaintiffs Failed To Overcome The Business Judgment Rule In Their Protests To Keith’s Management.....	35
ii) Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Keith Acted With Favoritism Towards Kurt When Applying Hora Farms’ Policies .....	39
iii) Hora Farms Received Tax Advice From Professionals And Has Suffered No Harm.....	44
iv) None Of The Other Theories That Plaintiffs Failed To Preserve For Appeal Have Merit Either, Including Changed Damages.....	46
III. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TRUNCATED PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS AND DID NOT CAUSE PREJUDICIAL ERROR .....	48
A. Preservation of Error .....	48
B. Scope of Review.....	48
C. Argument .....	48
IV. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL FELL WELL SHORT OF THE EQUITABLE REMEDIES THAT PLAINTIFFS SEEK .....	52
A. Preservation of Error .....	52
B. Scope of Review.....	52
C. Argument .....	52
1. Removing Keith As A Director, Enjoining His Service, And Appointing Custodial Management Is Unfounded.....	52

2. “Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied Their Burden Of Establishing A Basis For Removal Of Keith As Trustee, In Consideration Of Celeste’s Expressed Wishes.” .....	55
V. STATUTORY PLAIN MEANING REFUTES PLAINTIFFS’ FEE-RELATED REQUESTS .....	57
A. Preservation of Error .....	57
B. Scope of Review.....	57
C. Argument .....	57
1. Hora Farms’ Bylaws Require It To Indemnify Keith.....	57
2. Brian And Gregg’s Fee Request Demonstrates A Self-Interested View Of What Actions “Substantial[ly] Benefit” Hora Farms.....	58
VI. LACHES AND ESTOPPEL BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	59
A. Preservation of Error .....	59
B. Scope of Review.....	59
C. Argument .....	59
1. Laches And Estoppel Defenses Are Not Superseded By The Statute Of Limitations.....	60
2. This Case Was Tailor-Made For Laches And Estoppel.....	62
VII. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PASS THE STATUTORY TEST FOR DERIVATIVE STANDING.....	66
A. Preservation of Error .....	66
B. Scope of Review.....	66

C. Argument .....	66
1. The Requirements For Derivative Standing Are Established By Plain Meaning.....	66
2. Brian and Gregg Are Acting Upon Conflicts Of Interests And Ulterior Motives.....	69
VIII. ON CROSS-APPEAL, PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BEAR THE COST OF THEIR SUIT .....	74
A. Preservation of Error .....	74
B. Scope of Review.....	74
C. Argument .....	74
1. Corporate Code Section 490.746 Allows Keith to Recover Attorneys' Fees .....	74
i) Plaintiffs Commenced And Maintained This Proceeding With Improper Purposes .....	75
ii) "Reasonable Cause" Does Not Exist Because The Statute of Limitations, Laches, And Estoppel Plainly Bar Claims.....	77
2. Iowa Code Section 633A.4507 Also Provides For Fee Recovery .....	78
CONCLUSION .....	80
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	80
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE .....	81
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE REQUIREMENTS .....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Borst Bros. Constr., Inc. v. Fin. of Am. Com., LLC</i> , 975 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 2022) .....	67
<i>Brunner v. Brown</i> , 480 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1992).....	35
<i>Chadek v. Alberhasky</i> , 111 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1961).....	61
<i>City of Des Moines v. Ogden</i> , 909 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2018).....	26
<i>Cookies Food Prod., Inc. v. Lakes Warehouse Distrib., Inc.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1988).....	26-29
<i>Cooper v. Jordan</i> , No. 14-0157, 2015 WL 1815996 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2015).....	79
<i>Davidson v. Van Lengen</i> , 266 N.W.2d. 436 (Iowa 1978).....	60-61
<i>Estate of Randeris v. Randeris</i> , 523 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	68
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Castetter</i> , 184 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Franzen v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 1983).....	48
<i>Gill v. Vorhes</i> , 885 N.W.2d 829 (Table), 2016 WL 4051643 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	75
<i>Hart v. Mt. Pleasant Park Stock Co.</i> , 66 N.W. 190 (Iowa 1896).....	51
<i>Heidecker Farms, Inc. v. Heidecker</i> , 791 N.W.2d 429 (Table), 2010 WL 3894199 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	31, 55-56
<i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 2092-VCL, 2007 WL 907650 (Del. Ch. Mar. 14, 2007) .....	75-76
<i>Hollenbeck v. Gray</i> , 185 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 1971) .....	55

<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 752 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	68, 73
<i>In re Langholz</i> , 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016) .....	53
<i>In re Trust No. T-1 of Trimble</i> , 826 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2013).....	79
<i>Kelly v. Englehart Corp.</i> , No. 1-241, 2001 WL 855600 (Iowa Ct. App. July 31, 2001).....	51, 77-78
<i>Koster v. Harvest Bible Chapel-Quad Cities</i> , 959 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 2021).....	68
<i>Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Est. of Corrado</i> , 838 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	61
<i>Lovlie v. Plumb</i> , 250 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 1977).....	61-62
<i>McMillan v. Harker's Distribution, Inc.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 2 (Table), 2008 WL 4525770, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....	60
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	59, 66
<i>Moody v. Nat'l W. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 634 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. Ct. App. 2021).....	76
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , No. CV 8773-VCP, 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016).....	28-29
<i>Ranes v. Adams Labs., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010).....	35
<i>Read v. Read</i> , 556 N.W.2d 768 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996).....	68-70
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001) .....	51
<i>Schildberg v. Schildberg</i> , 461 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1990).....	55-56
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011).....	21

<i>State ex rel. Holleman v. Stafford</i> , 584 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1998).....	60
<i>Struve v. Struve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2019).....	20, 49, 52, 57
<i>Sun Valley Iowa Lake Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 551 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1996).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Lambert</i> , 44 Iowa 239 (1876) .....	62
<i>Van Horn v. R.H. Van Horn Farms, Inc.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 768 (Table), 2018 WL 3060240 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	26-27, 31, 35

## **STATUTES**

IOWA CODE § 490.140 .....	75
IOWA CODE § 490.741 .....	31, 42, 66-69, 73
IOWA CODE § 490.746 .....	42, 58, 75, 77-78
IOWA CODE § 490.748 .....	54, 69-70
IOWA CODE § 490.809 .....	53-54
IOWA CODE § 490.830 .....	26, 44
IOWA CODE § 490.831 .....	<i>passim</i>
IOWA CODE § 490.842 .....	26-28, 44
IOWA CODE § 490.853 .....	57
IOWA CODE § 490.858 .....	57
IOWA CODE § 490.861 .....	28, 35
IOWA CODE § 490.1430 .....	69-70

IOWA CODE § 614.1.....	48
IOWA CODE § 633A.4507 .....	78
WIS. STAT. § 180.0741.....	69-70

**RULES**

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.907 .....	20, 59, 66, 74
-----------------------------	----------------

**OTHER**

12B William Meade Fletcher, Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 5874 .....	62
3A William Meade Fletcher, Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 1306.20 .....	51
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	67
MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fair">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fair</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2022).....	67-68
MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/improper">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/improper</a> (last visited Aug. 24, 2022) .....	75
